sonal accident
and Life risk

products

Investment
contracts

provisions Total

Provisions/bonus potentials, beginning of year 19,705 2,977 11,026 387 253 3,683 38,031

Gross premiums written 784 – 2,125 – – 116 3,025

Transfers –499 – 354 – – – –145

Addition of interest/investment return 421 – 225 – – 38 684

Claims and benefits –1,618 – –1,041 12 –6 –293 –2,946

Expense loading including addition of expense
bonus –102 – –90 – – –25 –217

Change in provisions/bonus potential 95 246 –333 – 4 – 12

Other 605 – 1 – – –66 540

Translation differences –310 6 –31 –4 –2 64 –277

Provisions/bonus potentials, end of year 19,081 3,229 12,236 395 249 3,517 38,707

Provision relating to bonus schemes/
discretionary participation feature: 95% 75%

Insurance risks
Insurance risk is described in the “Risk, Liquidity and Capital management“ section of the Board of Directors’ Report.
Additional quantitative information is found below

Life insurance risk and market risks in the Life insurance operations

31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2015

EURm

Effect on
policyholders

liabilities1

Effect on
Nordeas

Equity2

Effect on
policyholders

liabilities1

Effect on
Nordeas

Equity2

Sensitivites

Mortality – increased living with 1 year 28.0 –21.5 27.8 –21.4

Mortality – decreased living with 1 year –5.8 4.5 –6.5 5.0

Disability – 10% increase 12.3 –9.5 13.8 –10.6

Disability – 10% decrease –8.5 6.5 –9.2 7.1

50 bp increase in interest rates –713.3 –3.2 –620.7 0.3

50 bp decrease in interest rates 701.6 2.7 676.4 –0.5

12% decrease in all share prices –1,274.5 –2.6 –983.6 –2.8

8% decrease in property value –204.6 –1.1 –228.8 –1.5

8% loss on counterparts –7.5 0.0 –24.9 –0.2

1) + (plus) indicates that policyholders liabilities increase.
2) – (minus) indicates that equity decrease.

Liabilities to policyholders divided in guarantee levels (technical interest rate)

31 Dec 2016, EURm Non 0 pct. 0 to 2 pct. 2 to 3 pct. 3 to 4 pct. Over 4 pct. Total liabilities

Technical provision 14,341 2,373 8,966 3,518 4,041 3,653 36,892

31 Dec 2015, EURm Non 0 pct. 0 to 2 pct. 2 to 3 pct. 3 to 4 pct. Over 4 pct. Total liabilities

Technical provision 12,328 2,340 7,666 4,820 3,996 3,684 34,834

G27. Liabilities to policyholders, cont.

Notes to the financial statement – Nordea Group 127

Risk profiles on insurance

Product Risk types Material effect

Traditional - Mortality Yes

- Disability Yes

-  Return guaranties Yes

Unit-Link - Mortality Yes

- Disability Yes

-  Return guaranties No

Health and personal accident - Mortality No

- Disability Yes

-  Return guaranties No

Financial contract - Mortality No

- Disability No

-  Return guaranties Yes

G28. Debt securities in issue

EURm 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2015

Certificates of deposit 19,089 26,018

Commercial papers 17,805 23,243